

No. 14-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
P.J. O'ROURKE, NAT HENTOFF, MARTIN
GARBUS, NADINE STROSSEN, AND THE
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Penn. Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for Amicus CBLDF

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
THIS COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO PROTECT OFFENSIVE SPEECH.....	12
I. OFFENSIVE SPEECH CONTRIBUTES TO THE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS.....	12
II. OFFENSIVE SPEECH FOSTERS SELF- EXPRESSION AND HELPS DEVELOP PERSONAL AUTONOMY	19
III. OFFENSIVE SPEECH IS UNDER ATTACK ..	23
A. Offensive Speech Is Under Attack Throughout the Western World.....	23
B. Offensive Speech Is Under Attack on College Campuses.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	11, 12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	13-14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	29
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	29
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	19-20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	29
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	13

Statutes

Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(c)5

Other Authorities

America’s Funniest Home Videos (ABC 1989-97).....22

Barry Duke, *Comedian Is Accused of ‘Hate Speech,’*
The Free Thinker, Oct. 27, 201425

Brian Logan, *The Verdict: In The Aristocrats, US Comics Tell ‘The Dirtiest Joke in History.’ What Do UK Comics Think of It?*, The Guardian, Sept. 1, 2005.....22

Christopher M. Fairman, *Fuck: Word Taboo and Protecting Our First Amendment Liberties* (2009).....14

Editorial, *First Amendment Be Damned*, N.Y. Times, June 17, 2012, <http://goo.gl/Zt2J2i>10

Editorial, *Land of the Free*, Chicago Maroon, Jan. 9, 201528

Edward Schumacher-Matos, *Last Thoughts: NPR And The Balance Between Ethics And The Nation*, NPR.com, Feb. 6, 2015, <http://goo.gl/h9kFDA>27

Frank Rich, *In Conversation: Chris Rock*, Vulture.com, Nov. 30, 201430

Frederick Schauer, *The Exceptional First Amendment* (KSG Working Paper No. RWP05-021, 2005), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=66854323

Full House (ABC 1987-1995)22

<i>Gilmore Girls</i> (Warner Bros. 2000-2007)	10
Greg Lukianoff, <i>Unlearning Liberty: Campus Censorship and the End of American Debate</i> (2012).....	10, 21, 29-30
Hans Bader, <i>NPR Wrongly Suggests Hate Speech and Blasphemy Are Unprotected by First Amendment</i> , Competitive Enterp. Inst., Feb. 11, 2015, http://goo.gl/Hrr5wA	27
Human Rights Campaign, National Coming Out Day, http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/national-coming-out-day	20
<i>Human Rights Complaints Against Maclean's Magazine</i> , Wikipedia, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Human_rights_complaints_against_Maclean's_magazine	25-26
Heather Saul, <i>Sir Ian McKellen on His Gravestone: Here Lies Gandalf. He Came Out</i> , The Independent, Feb. 22, 2014.....	21
John O'Sullivan, <i>No Offense: The New Threats to Free Speech</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 31, 2014	10
Laurence Dodds, <i>Who is Dieudonné, the French Comedian on Trial for Condoning the Charlie Hebdo Attacks?</i> , The Telegraph, Feb. 3, 2015.....	23, 24
Lou Chibarro Jr., <i>'Don't' Paint Me as Anti-Gay,' Says Scalia</i> , Wash. Blade, Feb. 13, 2015, http://www.washingtonblade.com/2015/02/13/dont-paint-anti-gay-says-scalia	20
Marc Hogan, <i>Bob Dylan Cleared in French 'Hate Speech' Case</i> , Spin.com, Apr. 16, 2014,.....	25

- Mark Hemingway, *Idiot's Guide to Completely Idiotic Canadian 'Human Rights' Tribunals*, Nat'l Rev. Online, June 5, 2008.....25
- Mary Roach, *Bonk: The Curious Coupling of Science and Sex* (2008). 15-16
- Matthew J.X. Malady, *No Offense: Profanity is Changing. For the Better*, Slate.com, July 1, 2013.....14
- Mel Watkins, *Iconoclastic Comedian, Dies at 65*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 11, 2005 17-18
- Michael Fenichel, *Repression: Anxiety Filter for the Ego*, <http://www.fenichel.com/repression.shtml> ... 19
- Patricia Cohen, *Yale Press Bans Images of Muhammad in New Book*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 2009, <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/08/13/books/13book.html>26
- P.J. O'Rourke, *Foreigners of the World: A Brief Survey of the Various Foreign Types, Their Chief Characteristics, Customs, and Manners*, Nat'l Lampoon, May 1976 7-8
- Ronald K.L. Collins & David M. Skover, *The Trials of Lenny Bruce: The Rise and Fall of an American Icon* (2002)..... 16-17
- Salman Rushdie, *A Pen Against the Sword; In Good Faith*, Newsweek, Feb. 12, 1990, at 5219
- Sandra Y.L. Korn, *The Doctrine of Academic Freedom*, Harvard Crimson, Feb. 18, 2014 27-28
- Sara Dover, *Polish Superstar Doda Fined for Blasphemy*, Int'l Business Times, Jan 17, 2012..... 24-25

Steven Pinker, <i>No Free Speech Means No Freedom: There Is No Real Democracy Without Debate, Satire, and Discussion</i> , Boston Globe, Jan. 27, 2015, at A11	13, 17, 18
Texas DMV, <i>Specialty License Plates</i> , http://txdmv.gov/motorists/license-plates/specialty-license-plates	6
<i>The Aristocrats</i> (ThinkFilm 2005).	22
<i>The Avengers</i> (Marvel Studios 2012)	14
Tristan Hopper, <i>Court Upholds Decision to Fine Guy Earle \$15K for Insulting Lorna Pardy</i> , Nat'l Post, June 23, 2013	24
<i>University of Michigan Launches \$16,000 Inclusive Language Campaign</i> , Aol.com, Feb. 10, 2015, http://www.aol.com/article/2015/02/10/these-words-are-offensive-says-university-of-michigan/21141245	28
<i>What Was Your Intent?</i> , YouTube.com, Jan. 12, 2008, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3iMNM1tef7g	26-27
